

DONALD LEWIS,

Plaintiff,

-against-

PIERCE BAINBRIDGE BECK PRICE &
HECHT LLP, JOHN MARK PIERCE,
DENVER G. EDWARDS, CAROLYNN K.
BECK, LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.,
SYLVIA JEANINE CONLEY, PUTNEY
TWOMBLY HALL & HIRSON LLP,
MICHAEL YIM and JANE DOE,

Defendants.

Index No. 155686/2019

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE PIERCE
BAINBRIDGE DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE
AMENDED COMPLAINT PURSUANT TO CPLR 3211(a)(7)**

Mukasey Frenchman & Sklaroff LLP
2 Grand Central Tower
140 E. 45th St., 17th Floor
New York, New York
Tel (212) 466-6400

*Attorneys for Defendants Pierce Bainbridge,
Beck, Price & Hecht LLP, John Mark Pierce,
Denver G. Edwards and Carolynn K. Beck*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF FACTS3

 A. Plaintiff’s Employment.....3

 B. The Investigation Into Claims of Plaintiff’s Misconduct4

 C. Plaintiff’s Termination.....4

 D. The Litigation.....5

 1. *Lewis I*..... 5

 2. The California Action 5

 3. *Lewis II*..... 6

I. THE DEFAMATION CLAIM AGAINST PB, PIERCE AND EDWARDS SHOULD BE DISMISSED7

 A. The Allegations In The California Complaint Are Immune From Defamation Liability.....8

 B. Pierce’s Public Statements Are Privileged10

II. PLAINTIFF’S AIDING AND ABETTING DEFAMATION CLAIM AGAINST BECK SHOULD BE DISMISSED13

III. PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER JUDICIARY LAW § 487 AGAINST THE PB DEFENDANTS13

 A. The Complaint Fails to Allege Actionable Deceit.....13

 B. Plaintiff Cannot Allege Damages16

IV. PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM FOR INTENTIONAL INFLICTION OF EMOTIONAL DISTRESS AGAINST THE PB DEFENDANTS16

V. PLAINTIFF’S AIDING AND ABETTING INTENTIONAL INFLICTION OF EMOTIONAL DISTRESS CLAIM AGAINST BECK SHOULD BE DISMISSED.....20

VI. PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM FOR PRIMA FACIE TORT AGAINST THE PB DEFENDANTS20

CONCLUSION.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aguirre v. Best Care Agency, Inc.</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 427 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	11
<i>Andrews v. Bruk</i> , 220 A.D.2d 376 (2d Dep't 1995)	19
<i>Bounkhoun v. Barnes</i> , No. 15-CV-631-A, 2018 WL 1805552 (W.D.N.Y. Apr. 17, 2018).....	15
<i>Bradley v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. (Amtrak)</i> , 797 F. Supp. 286 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	21
<i>Branca v. Mayesh</i> , 101 A.D.2d 872 (2d Dep't 1984).....	10
<i>Brown v. City of New York</i> , 65 N.Y.S.3d 490 (Sup. Ct. Bronx Cty. 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 170 A.D.3d 596 (1st Dep't 2019)	17
<i>Bryant v. Silverman</i> , 284 F. Supp. 3d 458 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	14
<i>Campoverde v. Sony Pictures Entm't</i> , No. 01 CIV. 7775, 2002 WL 31163804 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2002).....	19
<i>Casa de Meadows Inc. (Cayman Islands) v. Zaman</i> , 76 A.D.3d 917 (1st Dep't 2010)	21
<i>CBS Broad. Inc. v. Counterr Grp.</i> , No. 05 CIV. 7946, 2008 WL 11350274 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 26, 2008).....	10
<i>Chanko v. Am. Broad. Companies Inc.</i> , 27 N.Y.3d 46 (2016)	17, 18
<i>Curiano v. Suozzi</i> , 63 N.Y.2d 113 (1984)	20
<i>D'Angelo-Fenton v. Town of Carmel</i> , 470 F. Supp. 2d 387 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	21
<i>Dennis v. Bailey</i> , Index No. 154075/2013 (N.Y. Cty. May 9, 2014).....	13, 20

<i>Dickinson v. Igoni</i> , 76 A.D.3d 943 (2d Dep't 2010).....	13, 20
<i>Durepo v. Flower City Television Corp.</i> , 147 A.D.2d 934 (4th Dep't 1989).....	18
<i>Egiazaryan v. Zalmayev</i> , No. 11 CIV. 2670, 2011 WL 6097136 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 7, 2011).....	9
<i>El Greco Leather Prod. Co. v. Shoe World, Inc.</i> , 623 F. Supp. 1038 (E.D.N.Y. 1985), <i>aff'd</i> , 806 F.2d 392 (2d Cir. 1986).....	21
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. DLA Piper LLP (US)</i> , 134 A.D.3d 610 (1st Dep't 2015).....	14
<i>Feist v. Paxfire, Inc.</i> , No. 11 CIV. 5436, 2017 WL 177652 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 17, 2017).....	8
<i>Flatley v. Mauro</i> , 139 P.3d 2 (Cal. 2006).....	9
<i>Frechtman v. Gutterman</i> , 115 A.D.3d 102 (1st Dep't 2014).....	8
<i>Freihofer v. Hearst Corp.</i> , 65 N.Y.2d 135 (1985).....	20
<i>Grasso v. Mathew</i> , 164 A.D.2d 476 (3d Dep't 1991).....	9
<i>Gristede's Foods, Inc. v. Poospatuck (Unkechaug) Nation</i> , No. 06-CV-1260, 2009 WL 4547792 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 1, 2009).....	8, 9, 11
<i>Guerrero v. Carva</i> , 10 A.D.3d 105 (1 st Dep't 2004).....	11
<i>Havell v. Islam</i> , 292 A.D.2d 210 (1st Dep't 2002).....	15, 16
<i>Holy Spirit Ass'n for Unification of World Christianity v. New York Times Co.</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 63 (1979).....	10, 12
<i>James v. DeGrandis</i> , 138 F. Supp. 2d 402 (W.D.N.Y. 2001).....	19

<i>Jaroslawicz v. Cohen,</i> 12 A.D.3d 160 (1st Dep't 2004)	16
<i>Joseph v. Joseph,</i> 107 A.D.3d 441 (1st Dep't 2013)	18
<i>La Duke v. Lyons,</i> 250 A.D.2d 969 (3d Dep't 1998)	19
<i>Lapine v. Seinfeld,</i> 918 N.Y.S.2d 313 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2011)	12
<i>LeBlanc v. Skinner,</i> 103 A.D.3d 202 (2d Dep't 2012)	12
<i>Lewis-Gale Med. Ctr., LLC v. Alldredge,</i> 710 S.E.2d 716 (Sup. Ct. Va. 2011)	12
<i>Manhattan Sports Rests. of Am., LLC v. Lieu,</i> 146 A.D.3d 727 (1st Dep't 2017)	8
<i>Martirano v. Frost,</i> 25 N.Y.2d 505 (1969)	8, 9
<i>Matherson v. Marchello,</i> 100 A.D.2d 233 (2d Dep't 1984)	21
<i>N. Tr. Bank of Fla./Sarasota N.A. v. Coleman,</i> 632 F. Supp. 648 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)	14, 15
<i>Procter & Gamble Co. v. Quality King Distributors, Inc.,</i> 974 F. Supp. 190 (E.D.N.Y. 1997)	21
<i>Robles v. Cox & Co.,</i> 841 F. Supp. 2d 615 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	18
<i>Routh v. Univ. of Rochester,</i> 981 F. Supp. 2d 184 (W.D.N.Y. 2013)	19
<i>Rozanski v. Fitch,</i> 113 A.D.2d 1010 (4th Dep't 1985)	18
<i>Schutz v. Kagan Lubic Lepper Finkelstein & Gold, LLP,</i> No. 12 CIV. 9459, 2013 WL 3357921 (S.D.N.Y. July 2, 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 552 F. App'x 79 (2d Cir. 2014)	16

Silver v. Kuehbeck,
 No. 05 CIV. 35, 2005 WL 2990642 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2005), *aff'd*, 217 F. App'x 18 (2d Cir. 2007) 19

Sparrow Fund Mgmt. LP v. MiMedx Grp., Inc.,
 No. 18CIV4921, 2019 WL 1434719..... 10

State ex rel. Diehl v. Kintz,
 162 S.W.3d 152 (Mo. Ct. App. 2005)..... 13

Tacopina v. Kerik,
 No. 14CV749, 2016 WL 1268268 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2016)..... 14

Ticketmaster Corp. v. Lidsky,
 245 A.D.2d 142 (1st Dep't 1997) 14

Turley v. ISG Lackawanna, Inc.,
 774 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 17

Vedder Price P.C. v. US Capital Partners, LLC,
 No. 16-CV-6787, 2019 WL 1986737 (S.D.N.Y. May 6, 2019) 14, 15

Wexler v. Allegion (UK) Ltd.,
 374 F. Supp. 3d 302 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 12

Statutes

New York Civil Rights Law § 74 10

New York Judiciary Law § 487 14

Defendants Pierce Bainbridge Beck Price & Hecht LLP (“PB” or “the Firm”), John Mark Pierce (“Pierce”), Denver G. Edwards (“Edwards”), and Carolynn K. Beck (“Beck”) (collectively the “PB Defendants”) respectfully submit this Memorandum of Law in support of their motion to dismiss the Amended Complaint pursuant to CPLR 3211(a)(7).
